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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

E/S Back River Neck Road, 300' N 
Southeast Boulevard * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(Back River Neck Road Lot 4) 

* CASE NO.,Ol-458-SPH 
Kevin Fitzpatrick 
Petitioners * 

**** * ***** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Kevin Fitzpatrick. The Petitioner is 

requesting a special hearing for property known as Lot No.4, located along Back River Neck 

Road in the Essex area of Baltimore County. The property is Zoned DR 3.5. This special hearing 

request is to modify a previously approved site plan and also to allow a non-density transfer of 
.~' '., 

property. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were Kevin Fitzpatrick, 

owner of the property and Joe Larson, appearing on behalf of Spellman & Larson, the 

engineering firm who prepared the site plan of the property. There were no protestants in 

attendance. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special 

hearing request, is known as Lot No.4 as shown on a plat entitled "Fitzpatrick Property". The 

property is located on the east side of Back River Neck Road in Essex. The property previously 

was approved for development with four single-family residential lots. The Petitioner acquired 

some additional land towards the rear of the property which he has combined and incorporated 

into Lot No.4. This has allowed the Petitioner to cluster the four homes to be built on the 

property thereby avoiding greater impacts on wetlands and wetlands buffers as shown on the site 



plan. In order to incorporate the additional land into Lot No.4, the special hearing request is 

necessary. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing and the lack 

of opposition to this special hearing request, I fmd that the special hearing should be granted. It 

is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if the special hearing were 

not granted. It has been established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief 

would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular 

parcel. In addition, the relief requested will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 

general welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. Therefore, permission for the 

modification of a previously approved site plan and also to allow a non,-density transfer of 

property, is granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this d7Mday of June, 2001, that the Petitioner's Request for Special Hearing from 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to modify a previously 

approved site plan and also to allow a non-density transfer of property for property known as Lot 

No.4, located along Back River Neck Road in the Essex area of Baltimore County, be and is 

hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty 

(30) days from the date of this Order. 

a: o 
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Baltimore County 
. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
401 Bosley Avenue 

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-887-4386 

Fax: 410-887-3468 

June 27, 2001 

Joseph L. Larson, P.E. 
Spellman & Larson 
1Q5 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 406 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No.: 01-458-SPH 
Property: Back River Neck Road - Lot 4 

Dear Mr. Larson: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for 
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. - --- ------- . ­

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~/4~ 

Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK:raj 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Mr. Kevin Fitzpatrick 
7 Apple Valley Court 
Parkton, MD 21120-9045 

~~ Census 2000 ~~ For You, For Baltimore County ~~ Census 2000 ~~ 
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p~~tJ~~~furS~~!~[a~~ing 
to.the Zoning Commissioner of BaItimore County 

, 'L )
for the property located at Back River Neck Road (~1Ji2'''+ 

which is presently zoned _~DR~3~. .::;.,5_____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Penn Its and Development Management. The undersigned. legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the deSCription and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Speciaf Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

the modification of a previo~sly approved Site Plan and also to 
allow a non-density transfer of pro pertY'(CfB-lf€3_s. P HlrjCfr 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. " 


lNJe do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
penury. that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
Is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract PurchaserILt1sse8: Legal Owner(lJ; 

Kevin Fitzpatrick ~ 
Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Not Applicable
Address Telephone No. Name· Type or Print 

City State ZJPCOCIe SlQnature 

Attomey For petitioner: 7 Apple Valley Ct. 410-329-6911 
Address Telephone No. 

Parkton~ MD 21120-9045 
Name· Type or Print. City State Zip Code 

... ~" Representative to be"Contacted: 
_ na/ure 

-J " Joseph L. Larson 

itComijan Name 

or I Not Applicable 
 105 W. Chesapeake Ave., Ste. 406 410-823-3535 
OAddr s AddreN Telephone No,
U. 

Towson. MD 21204
Q " StatU..l I e Zip ode City State Zip Code 

OFfICE USE ONl.Y 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____~.I~ ~NO' 0 (-'£512 ~Pt! . UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ______ 
(f ifj :>. Date _:+..J.'_~....;;;"L;;..,.7.:.....,();;...,j..(_ 
o :b1fnJI9! 



p~HJ~~rfor s~~~i~ra~rri;g:~ 

to.the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Cor the property located at Bae k Rive r Nee k Road (~,. '1-) 
which is presently zoned _:;;:.D:..:,.R~3.:..:...:;:.5_____ 

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Penn Its and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and 

made a part hereof. hereby petitlon for a Speciar Hearing under Sectlon 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 

County. to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve . 


the modification of a previously approved Site Plan and also to 
a11 ow a non-dens i ty transfer of property. /ciB _Lf 03 "\ 

l. Tc.sPH J\Af.-r 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictIons of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury. that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
Is tile subject of this Pellllon. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal OwneasJ: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Not Applicable
Address Telephone No. Name. Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attornev Eor Petitioner: 7 Apple Villey Ct. 410-329-6911 
Address Telephone No. 

Pa rkton. MD 21120-9045 

Name· Type or Print. City State Zip Code 


RePresentative to be Contacted: 
. Signature 

Joseph L. Larson 
Company Name 

Not Applicable 105 W. Chesapeake Ave., Ste. 406 410-823-3535 
Address Telephone No. Addreaa Telephone No. 

. Towson, MD 21204 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONl..Y 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

Case No. 0 (- 155 ~PrJ· UNAVAI1..ABl..E FOR HEARING ______ 

Reviewed By ~/\/\( Date :+J...-'__ o...J.(____ 2_7..:-'__ 

Kevin Fitzpatrick . 

'fl?8P 9//5/91 



ROBERT e;. SPE:loL.NIAN. P.lo.S. 
.JOSEPH lo. LARSON' 

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS 

105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

TEL (410) 823-3535 I FAX (410) 825-5215 

Description for a Special Hearing to Zoning, 

Fitzpatrick Property, Back River NeckJ'(oad, Fifteenth District 


Baltimore County, Marvland 


Beginning for the same at a point in the center of Back River Neck Road at the distance of 

1,210 feet, more or less, measured northwesterly along the centerline ofBack River . Neck Road 

from Pottery Farm Road running thence and binding on the centerline of Back River Neck Road 

north 27 degrees 26 minutes 00 seconds west 37 feet thence leaving the centerline of Back 

River Neck Road and running north 88 degrees 25 minutes 34 seconds east 944.85 feet north 01 

degrees 19 minutes 40 seconds west 132.36 feet north 8.8 degrees 40 minutes 20 seconds east 

1,019.00 feet south 29 degrees 51 minutes 37 seconds west 300.00 feet and south 85 degrees 51 

minutes 32 seconds west 1,710.50 feet to the place of beginning, 

Containing 9.818 acres of land more or less. 

02/1212001 

http:1,710.50
http:1,019.00
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ..~5141 PAID RECEIPIOFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 
PAYNENT ACTUAl. . TIi£'MisCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

e' .11119/2000 10/19/2000, 09:18:00 
Rffi Lmi CASHIER ~STt'!~ES DRfiWER 

DATE ./ \t· \\ ~ t)\) ACCOUNTR - () D(0 .- ~ \S-(\. D . 5 528 ZONINR~lFICATION 
. Re iJ:tt ff . 180169' " 

$y~~ '. CRi • 08574" , 
AMOUNT RecptTot ' 40.00., 

. .•.. , .. ~ ~.. 4lI.00 IX. .00 CA 
·=~~~ED f~ ~... IhltlJlore Cotmt~, ilaFYjoOO 

,', 

Fo~'E~~ •. ~.~... ., 
<'. ,IQ~Q,it-IO 5()ClQ.D .' . . Dk . e: 

" 





WBCM Fax:4103244100 

CERTIFICATE OF p"rl-NG' 

, RE:, Case No.: 0 l-45:8 -Sf'l-{ 
Petitioner/D.,.loper: filif!7tl cft-te:J:i!fe-, 

Date of HearinglCloJing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room I 11 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson.~ 21204 

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This leIter is 10 certiljl under Ih. penaldu ofperjury Ihat Ih. nec....ry sign(s) 'QUired by law 

were posted conspicuously on the property located at £;412 K:- met ~~ 
. . _ .. & ZO,C r $g J3W2 -. 1-:0-']£=:4 . 

. . 


-- $tGiJ 

'PA"'~ I c.,K Jv1.' 0 ' KE£FE. 
(Printed Name) 

52..-;' F'eNN'f LANe. 
',,' (Address)

·14 Ul\lT VAL.L-£Y, MDIt 21030 
liP q.. 

(City. State, Zip Code) . 
+10""';5%6 ; l!..Er-J--410·t!J0!S"851I, 

. frelephori'e Number) 

~QO t.::g.fI;jt;~ 
LJ;-I-L.I.,· 

I 
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NOTICE OF ZONING 

HEARING 


,The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by 

j , authority of the Zoning Act : 
and Regulations of BaHi· ! 
more ,County' will h~ld a 
public' hearing in ~ 

'Man1aru1 on' the property 
iden,tified herein as follows: 

Case: #01-458-SPH , 
i Back River Neck Road (Lot4) 


EfSBack Rive~ Neck Road, 

,3M' NSoutheast Boulevard 

15th Election District ',". 
4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Kevin 
Fitzpatrick ' ' 

SPllclal'Hearlng: to modify. 
" previous approved Site Plan 

and also to allow 'a non- I' 
I density transfer of property.'I Hearing:. Tue~day, Ju~e i 
, , 26, 2001 al,2.00 p.m. In: 

i Room 407, County Courts, 

, Bulldlng,401 Bosley. Ave·: 


nue. '. 

i LAWRENCE E.:SCHMIDT ' 
: Zoning,Commissioner. for : 
: . Baltimore County ,. " \ 
',NOTES: (1). Hearings are 

Handicapped Accessible; for 
, 	 special accommodations, 

Please Contact the Zoning i 
Commissioner's Office', at I 

, 	 (410) 887-4~86. ' i 
I. 	(2) For information con- \ 

cerning· the File . and/or 
. 	 Hearing , Contact the Zoning "'\ 

Review.Office at, (4.10),887- I 
3391. " 
JT/6/685 June12 ,C474442 I 

, ­

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

___~b::..4.[...!-\L...L..tl-I_, 20m 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ,2o:LGlldj 

~The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News , 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to <the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item Number or Case Number> ___....t.1_~..,.<--:.8~_____________ 


Petitioner: /c(fl/IO ritz pa&/~t: 


Address or Locatiolioi4-~I-&121 /?{.cL. k 
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: fWd 5-h:puhcC 
Address: . 2 #k ~(; cI 

~ .e::--zG /? /J1;; 2-/ / zo 
~ 7 •< • 

Telephone Number: 410- ;;J 27 -&111 

Revised 2120/98 - SCJ 



TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, June 12, 2001 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Kevin Fitzpatrick 410329-6911 
7 Apple Valley Court 
Parkton MD 21120 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 01-458-SPH 
Back River Neck Road (Lot 4) 
E/S Back River Neck Road, 300' N Southeast Boulevard 
15th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Kevin Fitzpatrick . 

Special Hearing to mo~ify previous approved Site Plan and also to allow a non-density 
transfer of property. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, June 26, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts. 
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



Director's Office 
County Office Building Baltimore County 
111 	 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department 	of Pennits and Towson, Maryland 21204 
Development Management 410-887-3353 

Fax: 410-887-5708 

May 23,2001 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 01-458-SPH 
Back River Neck Road (Lot 4) 
ElS Back River Neck Road, 300' N Southeast Boulevard 
15th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Kevin Fitzpatrick 

Special Hearing to modify previous approved Site Plan and also to allow a non-density 
transfer of property. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, June 26, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts 
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

C: Kevin Fitzpatrick, 7 Apple Valley Court, Parkton 21120 
Joseph L Larson, 105 W Chesapeake Ave, Ste 406, Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) THE PETI1'IONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JUNE 11, 2001. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICEAT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



Development Processing 
Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Pennits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue. 

Towson, Maryland 21204 Development Management, 

June 22, 2001 

Kevin Fitzpatrick 
7 Apple Valley Court 
Parkton MD 21120 

Dear Mr. Fitzpatrick: 

RE: Case Number: 01-458-SPH, Back River Neck Road Lot 4 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 
27,2001. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) , which consists of representatives from 
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your 
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. 
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action 
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) 
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that 
may have a bearing on this case, All comments will be placed in the permanent case 
file. ' 

i 
I 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do 'not hesitate to 
contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 
, 

W\W~)~, 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. Gi)~ 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WGR: gdz 

Enclosures 

c: Joseph L Larson, 105 W Chesapeake Ave, Ste 406, Towson 21204 
People's Counsel . , 

~ Printe'! with So~~an Ink Come visit the Countv's Wehsite ~t www.C'o.hn mrL"..: 

http:www.C'o.hn
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

DATE: May 29,2001 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-458 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case{s) and has no comments to 
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: Jo,.t\d\ c+ 

MAY 3 a . 

AFKlJL:MAC 

W:IDEVREVlZAClnocoinmOl'll.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 6, 1999 
Permits & Development Management 

FROM: 	 Charlotte E. Radcliffe ~/J. 
County Board of Appeals 

SUBJECT: 	 Closed Files on Remand: 

98-423-A IWilliam J. Cochran (ZC Order - 12/18/98) 
98-483-SPH IFitzpatrick Realty, Inc. (DZC Order - 3/5/99) 
98-239-XA lOr. Gulab Shah (ZC Order - 7/14/98) 

Since the 30-day appellate period has expired with no further 

appeals having been taken in the above captioned cases, which were 

remanded to the Zoning Commissioner in 1998, we are hereby noting 

our records that these files are closed. 



•• e. 
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
Lot No.4 Back River Neck Road, ElS Back River Neck 
Rd, 300' N of Southeast Blvd * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
14th Election District, 4th Councilmanic 

FOR* 
Legal Owner: Kevin Fitzpatrick 

Petiti oner( s ) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 01-458-SPH * 
* * ** * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance ofthe People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be 

sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and ofthe passage ofany preliminary or final 

Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sentI documentation filed in the 

case. 

l~M~~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel·for Baltimore County 

~S'~~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day ofJune, 2001 a copy ofthe foregoing Entry ofAppearance 

was mailed to Joseph L. Larson, Spellman, Larson & Assoc., Inc., 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 

21204, representative for Petitioners. 

'f~}v{cVf?~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
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3 Copies of the Plan as Required/ Folded 
and 15 non-refundshl.) 

· ... c /03 0000 
DEVELO.ENT REVIEW,COrJl.TTE_ RFCEIVED 

REQUEST FORM ~~---. 
nr.r 1 ? ?non8Yz x 11 FEE: $ 40. 0 (paYSb:.to BaI{imore'COunly 

._ 

DEPT. OF PER[\mS ~\ND 
DEVELOPMENT R<jfl,NAGEMENT 

Applicant & Enginecr N nmc: _--.JKlU:;eJlv'-JiuDL..L-..J;:F:...iL,.tJ....;£z'±PJ..<a::Lt........Lr...Jiuc...;.,k~_______ Filing Datc: . 1 0 -1 8 - 2 000 

Addrcss: __7-'--...:.A:..<p::...Jpo:.=.l-=e'---V:....:a=1-=1:.=e:...y'----=Cc::o:..ou""r:::.t~__________'__ Phone #: (41 0) 32 9 - 6 9 11 

Parkton, MD 21120 Acreage: 9.11 Acres 

Projcct Name: Ebersberger Property PDM Fllc #: ______-,-____ 

Project Adrlrcss: 707 Back River Neck Road ZipCodc 21221 ADCMap#: ---"3<..,7.!...K...",.I""3<---_______ 

F I.eCouncilmanic District: _...>:/)'"--_---,-__ Election District: _---I._-'---''.J=--____ Building Permit #: ___________ 

Is this an Anlenn~? DYes DNo If "Yes" check one of the following: D Cellular (CAC) D Water Tower (WTC) D MonoPole (CFC) 

Request: LiDd Exemption 

(Attach Ictter if ncccssary) 

In order to avoid impactirig wetlands we would like to combine Lot #4 with 
the rear of Lot #1 to form lot. This would result in Lot #4 = 6.0 acr~s 
and Lot #1 = 3.1 acres. 

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! TO DE FlLLED OUT BY COUNTY 

committee action: DRC#: 
( ) Denicd 

( ) Limitcd Excmption under Scction 26-171 ( ) ( 

( ) Matcrial Amcndment to thc plan (ncw CRG or HOH must bc scheduled) 

( ) Plan Refinement (submit enough plans for the agencies checked off below) 

( ) Waiver recommcndation fonvardcd to Planning Board for dctermination 
( ) Waivcr of Standards referred to ___________ 

(Department) . 

( ) Rcquires a zoning ( ) Spccial Hearing; ( ) Special Exccption; ( ) Variancc 
( ) Othcr _______________ 

COMMITTEE COMMENTS: 

Agcncies to Revicw and Rcturn Comments to Committcc: 


( ) DPR ( ) PO () Zoning () DEPRM () EIR () SWM( ) Rec & Parks () Fire () SHA 


Signature of Coordinator _-,-___________________ Mceting Datc: 


REV 12/97 

http:paYSb:.to


e ' Baltim~re County, Mw1and 


Department of Publi,~ W~rks, Directors Office 


Permit Review Form 


Review By: ~Q~ Date:qb(q:] 

~ 


Applicant Name: 


Address ofProperty: 103 J 1o;s- < 702 f2;x:act ~~~ 

7 , /!i[-d~-Id.ClO.3:S· x-:q-

Permit Number' Tax Account Number',«"- OIj'"'"-/(}ooZ-t8 ADC Grid' 
.----- 'IS: t9;J""--- f()ov:3't ' --­

Tax Map: q0 .Grid: 13 Parcel: / b Lot No. 

Water & Sewer Plan Areal Designation: W-__ S-__ Key Sheet: __ 

Water Dwg,: _____ 

Sewer Dwg.: _____ 

Flood Insurance Rate Map: Panel No. 240010- ___ Zone: Tidal Riverine 

Reviewer's Notes: 7 
~~-~.~--~-'-~-'--'-~i€_~.~~ 

Recommendation: Approve__ Approve as Noted __ HoId ___ 

Must Comply with Baltimore County Code Section 26-243 (Public Improvements): __ 

Must CompJy with Council Bill 173-93 (FIoodpJain) __ 

Other: 

(5 J .:2...cr k"S-i­

f] J)... q'y (S" '( 
c:\mIdlt~OI,doc 

IJ> ~ '/J- tfJ' .,J- t 

f3 5:;./{-J/ C~ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 


PERMIT REVIEWFORM· 


Date: 1/512005 Review By: DLT Phone:. 410-887-3117 

Applicant Name: Pam Miller TIA: 

Property Address: 709 Back River Neck Rd Tax Acct #: 24-00-002018 

Permit.#: B487151 Tax Map: Q Grid: Q Parcel:Q Lot: 

WATER AND SeWER PLAN DESIGNATION 

Water: W-1 Sewer: 8-1 KeySheet: 

Water Drawing: 1949-0832 Sewer Drawing: "1982-0066 

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 

Panel # Zone: 

Tidal: Riverine~ Base Flood Elevation: 

REVIEWERS' NOTES 
Reviewed for Public Water, Public Sewer, Roads and Storm DrainagelFloodplains Only. 

Prelim. Comments 12-3-04: 
Need site plan with house conns including water meter and clean out locations. Permit 

approved without benefit of DPW review; 

Comments (115/05): 
Provide 16' wide driveway in 20' private right-of-way using panhandle driveway standard 

sections (plate R-P or R-Q as appropriate). Terminate driveway with T-turnaround (plate R-N-2). 

The private. right of way must be revised .to include a maintenance agreement for utilities, 
specifying cost sharing between lots. (The County is only concerned that the property owners are 
aware that they must maintain the driveway and on site utilities privately, and that a cost-sharing 
agreement exists. How the costs of construction and maintenance are divided between the lot 
owners is a private matter.) 

Show the water and sewer connections and lines, the driveway, and plot the private right-of­
way on a site plan to support building permits for this and the other three lots. Also show correct 
addresses and tax account numbers for each lot. 

This requirement is due to the failure to return project to the DRC following certain Zoning 
hearings. No site development plan was ever approved, according to the information available to 
this office (DPW); Therefore we need to address these issues as infill permit review issues. 

DLT 115/05 



RECOMMENDATION 

Approve: Approve as Noted: HOLD: X 


Must Comply with Council Bill 173-93 (Floodplain Ordinance): 


Other: 


Must Comply with Baltimore County Code Section 26~243 (Public Improvements): X 




BAL TIMORE"COUNTY DEPARTMENT PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONNECTION TRACKING FORM" 


Date: 1/5/2005 Reviewed By: DLT B487151 

Project Name: 709 Back River Neck Rd Election District: 15C6 

Property Account #: 24-00-002018 Vicinity: Back River 

Customer Name: Pam Miller T/A: 

Mailing Address: 1948 Church Rd City/State/Zip: Baltimore IVID 21222 

Phone: 410-333-1560 

WATER SEWER 

Service Size:3/4" Service Size:6" 

Meter Size:5/8" 

Standard Detail:W-22 Standard Detail:See Note 

Drawing #: 1949-0832 Drawing #: 1982-0066 

Contract #: J.O.#: 

Copies of drawings are available in Engineering Records; County Office Building Room 206. 

NOTES: PreliltJinary comments: Permit approved without benefit of DPW review. Need site plan with 

house conns including water meter and clean out locations. 


Comments (1/5/05): 

Permit number not found on BP01. 

No active permit found under the tax account number Ii~ted above. 

We understand this is lot 1 of the 4-lot group. " 


Water service to the 4 lots will be by means of two twin meters. 

Sewer service will be from private 6" sewer on site. Connect to main with doghouse manhole, Std. Detail 

S-15 with crown elevation of incoming 6" pipe at same elevation as crown of main. Use Detail S-12A at 

property line and modify to use 6"x6"x6" wye and 6" riser. On site sewer and individual connections to 

dwellings as per Plumbing Code. 


Show connections on the usual copies of County construction drawings as well as on a site plan. 


Easement Recording Ref: Req'd, not complete (Enter N/A, Req'd or Actual Recording Reference) 


SHA Permit#:N/A (Enter N/A, Req'd or SHA Permit) " 


1) Work within a Maryland State Road will require a Utility Construction Permit from the State Highway Administration, 
(410) 321-2843,. and must be attached hereto. 

2) All work within the county roadway shall be restricted to the hours of 9:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M.. 



3) 48. hours prior to beginning work: 
a) . Make all notices required by Specification 105.07 
b) Contact the construction contracts Administration Division (410) 887-3531 to arrange for inspection . 

. c} Notify Miss Utility at 1-800-257-7777. . 

4) All work, including but not limited to installation, traffic control and repaving, is to be accomplished in accordance with the 
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR CONSTRUCTION of the Department of Public Works. 

. , . . . 

5) All work is to be performed by a Utility Contractor who is prequalified by the Baltimore County Department of Public Works .. 

\ 
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, . ROBERT E. SPEIJLMAN, P.L.S. 

;:-;, t.·-, .__~__~__~~~PH L. [,.ARSON 

RVEYORS I
'. 1 

105 W, CHESAPEAKE A MAY 1 0 20Gl \
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21, i 1 

TEL (410) 823-3535 / FAX (410) 8 5-5215 t 

l_ ... ___ .,i.r.2:t':~~:·r.··;~1i.~.r'::~."~:~~~~~:i.;'~l:;.~~ ,._._~_J 
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director May 8, 2001 
Dept. ofPermits & Development Management 
Baltimore County 

"/lAND DELIVERED" 

Re: Fitzpatrick Property 
Item No. 458 
Case No. Ol-458-SPH 

Dear Arnold, 

I wish to herein respectfully request consideration by your office for an early hearing date 
for the above-captioned Zoning Petition which was filed last month with your office. 

The subject case has been delayed somewhat due to an attempt to reconcile the zoning 
issue by a Spirit and Intent letter. We felt that this mechanism was appropriate and reviewed same 
with Deputy Commissioner Kotroco, who agreed with our proposal. Unfortunately, in a 
subsequent discussion with People's Counsel, Mr. Peter Zimmerman,he felt a Hearing should be 
held to formalize this matter appropriately. 

Hence, we have proceeded through the normal channels and the Petition is filed and we are 
awaiting a Hearing date at this point. 

The owner is under serious time constraints with regard to contractual obligations 
whereby, any consideration that you could afford us with regard to setting our Hearing in as soon 

i't\ \, 
as possible would be appreciated. ' 

Thanking you in advance. 

Respectfully yours, 

Larson, President 
, LARSON & ASSOC., INC. 

cc: Kevin Fitzpatrick 

File No. L05090 10 I 
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ROBERT E. SPELLMAN. P.L,S, 

.JOSEPH L, LARSON 

TO: Mr. Peter M. Zimmerman DATE: 
People's, Counsel JOB NO. 
Baltimore County Re: Back River Neck Road 

(Fitzpatrick Property) 

"HAND DELIVERED" 

WE ARE SENDING YOU It' Attached __ Under separate cover the following items: 
__ Copy of letter It' Prints Documents Other __________-"-' 

No.of Copies Date Description 

1 02112101 Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing 

TRANSMITTALS .ARE as checked below: 

__ For approval tI' For your use ___ As requested ___ For review & comment 

Other _________~-----------------------

Remarks: 

SIGNED:__ ________ 

,L. Larson, President 

'cc: Kevin Fitzpatrick 

----:!(T-_-..,--



__ __ 

---

:t"J~
ROBERT E. SP~LLMAN' p.L.=L I ~ 

.JOSEPH L. LARSON '0 I 
CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAf'..ID SURVEYORS 


105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 


TEL (41 0) 823-3535 / FAX (41 0) 825-521 5 


LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 


TO: Mr. Peter Zimmerman DATE: January 18,2001 
Peoples Counsel JOB NO. 97048 
Baltimore County Re: Fitzpatrick Property 
County Court House (Back River Neck Rd.) 

"Hand Delivered" 

WE ARE SENDING YOU t/ Attached __ Under separate cover the following items: 
Copy of letter ~ Prints Documents t/ Other ~D=::..o:::.:c~um~e~n~ts::!..-_______ 

N o.of Copies Date .Description 

1 5/6/98 Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing 

1 9120/00 Lot Line Adjustment Plat 

1 8/26/98 Deputy Zoning Commissioners·Order 

1 ] 2/15/98 Board of Appeals Order 
.. 

., 
; 

1 3/5/99 
, 

Deputy Zoning Commissioners Remand Order 

TRANSMITTALS ARE as checked below: 

__. For approval --L For y~ur use t/ As requested For review & cOnullent 


Other ___________ 

! .( 

Remarks: Peter: Upon your review of the attachments please call me to arrange f6r a 
meeting to review same. Thank you. 

SIGNED:f--___-"--I~,..=..--'----

CC: Kevin Fitzpatrick 
File#01l80123 

Joseph L.\Larson, Presi 
SPELLMAN, LARSON 
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IN 1TIE MATTER OF * BEFORE 'rIfE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
FI1'ZPATRICK HEAUI'Y f INC ./PE'rITIONER* COUl\;rry BOARD. OF APPEALS 
FOR SPECIAL HEARING ON PROPERTY 
LOCA'l'ED ON 'rilE NE/SIDE BACK RIVER * 
NECK ROAD, 1210' N OF POTTERY FARM 
ROAD (PARCEL 76 OF FORMER * BALTIMORE COUN'1'Y 
EBERSBERGEH PROPERTY 
15'I'H EJ~ECTION DIS'l'RIC'l' * CASE NO. 90-483 SPII 
5TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRIC1' 

* * * * * * * * * * /( 

o R DE R 

UfJon consideration of the Joint Motion to Remand filed in this 

case by Petitioner and Appellant and after hearing on same, it is 

this til day of December , 1990, 

OHDERED, that the Peti tion for Special lIear ing ·of F i tzpa tric}:;: 

Realty, Inc. in CBA Case No. 98 48J-SPH, be and hereby is REMANDED 

for hearing to Ule Deputy Zoning Commissione::- for Bal timore County 

for further proceedings in accordance with this Order; and it is 

FUH'I'HER ORDERED, that the Petitioner sh.3.11 revise the Plat to 

Accompany the Petition for Special Hearing to clearly delineate a 

proposed COlnlllon right of-way of at least 30 f,.}et in width from Back 

Rivf!r Neck Hoad to abut each of the ·lots s.hown on sald Plat ancl 

submit said revised Plat to the Deputy Zoning Conwissloner; and it 

is 

FUH'I'IlEH ORDERED, that the Petitioner shedl revise the Petition 

for Special Hearing to: (1) strike all references to the lots' as 

"noflcoHform.lng"; (2) strike the ·reques t fOJ: a determination that: 

the lots a1"e exempt from Section 102.4 of the Bal timore County 

Zoning_Hegulations; and (3) request a deternination that the lot.s 

and the proposed right of-way to service them . comply with the 

applicable provisions of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations; 
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!J R'E:. 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING '..'. '. *' BEfORE THE' 
NEls ,Back niver Neck Road,. 1210.' ..:. " 
N of Pottery Farm Road ".,.:,,~':O:E:PUTY ZONING ,COMMISSIONER 

. (Parcel 76, t")ca E.ber:ipe~gerP,ropertY)':;,'>:,;;::.,·', ""."";" .. , ... , 
15th Election Distl:ict ., .. :"::,;:\;:'1,;;:,;;',\X"~~;,~,;,}?,~,,J)ALT:p-!?~:C;p'~~:,
5th Councilmanic District. ."':',:,;.';,::" .....•. ' •. ' ,', .,' 
. . ~.". Case 

:' ' 

~o. 9a-~83-SPH 
"'. <l,,'Fitzpatrick Realty, Inc'. 


. Petitioner 

,','., ' 

1< ::. * ' .",'11 .:',' 1t." 	 'If' '" 
,,' '.'., .. ' , ' '.'"'; 

. rnIDINGS OF FACT AND coNCr.usrONS OF !,.A'fl 

This matter comes beforet.he:~:·r)~~K~Y:-z'oiling· Commissioner, for con­
'l " ':. ': .',:.-," <,~';:'?~j\:~;}k~~~~f,'\).~:<::; ,.::~>/::. '.:"": ;; ',' '<', ,'...,: 

sideration of' a petition·for:Spec~~,~{}!~~:tr.in9':'fifled by the owners of the 
" ",;.;.:,1',·\)?~~',;.";:·:::"·~: ..\:·.~:.,.~:" 	 '." >, ~;; " j' ':" 

5\lbject propel:ty, Fi.t~patrickRealty, '.'Inc·. I or Kevin 'Fitzpatrick, Presi-:­

dent. The. Petitioner' 

nonconforming, bul1dabte 
, .. ,': ","' 

102.4 of the Baltimore CQunt;~· Zoning,Regul.ations (B.C.Z.'R.) as a result of 

.their nonconforming ,status"~nd, ,'~he 
,." 

~6dlfi~~tlon~f said. lots a~proposed . 

. The subject property and relief sO~~hQ,,·~t:~)~particularlYdeSCribed on 

. Appearing at the 'hea:ririg~nbehaif'bt, the' Petition were Kevin 

t.he 

as Petitioner's Exhibit;J.. 
. 1: •• : 

prepared the site plan for this' p.rop::~{;'.""\rhap.~titioner,~·~~s". rep~esented 
by Robert ?orter . and H~~Clrd"L:'~I;g::~~::':~§~;~::;i\ A't~orneys a;~ l..aw. ThG: r-e 

Wi1re no Protestants or other lnterest'edpersons' present. 
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Testimony and ev.idence'offer~d::~.eVea1·ea:that·'the;·"subject,i'property 
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is· a rectangular shaped pa~ce~ cO!)8ist.in~ ..of 'i'j gross ju:ea ·of. 7.5' acres, 
.: ,: 

more or. less, zoned D.R. 3.5. The prop~rtY"'isapproximateiy:2'27 feet wide 

and 1883' ceep and is located on' the~6~~:~~~{~;'si'de of'~'~~C(~i~,te; Neck Road 
.."­ '...... ' 

not far from its intersection with' pottery FClrmRoad .in E5se;~. 'the PC'1;i ­

http:cO!)8ist.in







	20010458
	20010458-S

